During the year, your Company raised $717,914 capital through a Placement of 
Shares to professional investors and a Rights Issue to shareholders.  This capital has 
been utilised to invest $599,809 in Middle East Petroleum Services Limited (MEPS), 
a Company that proposes to float on AIM in February/March 2005.  MEPS raised two 
million, five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) by way of an initial placement of 
Convertible Notes and is presently seeking to raise a further three million pounds 
(£3,000,000) prior to floating with a further raising of twelve million pounds 
(£12,000,000).  Your Company has been appointed as Trustee of the Convertible 
Note Holders and Mr Chris Rowe, a Director of your Company is the current 
Chairman of Middle East Petroleum Services Limited.  We are excited that this 
investment is likely to provide both significant investment upside and potential future

[...]

to the acquisition of any assets and these discussions are currently on hold. 

In terms of disappointment, notwithstanding the excellent geological results from 
survey and wire logs, the West Pine Ridge Project has proven both a disappointment 
and a costly failure.  Your Company wrote off two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) in the past financial year as a result of the failure of this well and 
continues to hold this investment in West Pine Ridge at a written down value of one 
hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($120,000).  Indications from Avalon which 
manages this project are that the land and attaching geology is of value to other 
purchasers and whilst your Company does not propose to drill a further well at the 
present time, there is value in the leasehold that it has an interest in.